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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK IN THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Vacation of ) ORDER
A Portion of Eloise Avenue, Tierra Del Mar y#21-/
Tillamook County, Oregon )

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on November 10,
2021, at the request of Chris Laity, Public Works Director, Public Works, Road Department, at which
time it appears that Road Vacation #562 was filed by property owners on August 19, 2021, in
accordance with ORS 368.341. The road to be vacated is described in the attached Exhibit A.

The Board being fully advised in the premise, records, and files herein, makes the following
findings:

1. The Road Vacation Petition #562 was properly filed with the Tillamook County Clerk on August
19, 2021, in accordance with ORS 368.341.

2. The Petitioners own 100% percent of the properties fronting the road vacation.

3. The road to be vacated is legally a Public Road.

4. The road to be vacated is a County Road.

5. Public Notices were not required as a part of this petition as indicated in ORS 368.351.

6. The Tillamook County Director of Public Works prepared and filed with the Board a written

report which includes the assessment that the proposed vacation would be in the public interest, in
accordance with ORS 368.351.
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7. Therefore, after considering the Tillamook County Director of Public Work’s Engineer Report,
records and files regarding this matter, the Board determines that the proposed vacation of the
above described road is in the public interest, and that the above described road should be
vacated.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
8. In accordance with ORS 368.351, the road as described in Exhibit A be and hereby is vacated.

DATED this 'IOJ“‘ DAYOFAO\)&MW 2021,

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON Aye Nay  Abstain/Absent

ME_ b Ul X /

Mdry Faith Bell, Chair

i) ¢
J i X N W

\] i .
frif D. Skaar, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Special Deputy

oel W Stevens, County Counsel
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Tillamook County

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

[ Exhibit A | 503 Marolf Loop Road
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

Roads (503) 842-3419

Solid Waste (503) 815-3975

FAX (503) 842-6473

Email: pubwks@co.tillamook.or.us
TTY Oregon Relay Service

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

PETITION TO VACATE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY #562
PUBLIC WORKS STAFF REPORT

Date: September 15™, 2021

Report Prepared by: Jasper Lind, Engineering Technician
For Chris Laity, P.E., Director

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

Request:

Area of Interest:

Petitioner:

Petition to vacate a portion of Eloise Ave. in Tierra Del Mar.

An area of dedicated Public Right of Way located within the Tierra Del Mar Community
shown in map T04S R10W Sec. 06CB.

The petitioners represent 100% of private land abutting the Right of Way identified in the
petition and all are signatories to the petition

II. APPLICABLE STATUTES / ORDINANCES:

1)  ORS 368.326 to 368.426
2)  (By Reference from ORS Ch. 92,180 thru 92.192)

II1. REVIEW:

1. Right of Way History

1) Creation — Petition #562 requests Vacation of a portion of the Public Right of Way recorded as Eloise Avenue in Tierra
Del Marr. The Right of Way and all of the parcels identified in the Petition are created on the Plat of Tierra Del Mar
recorded in the Tillamook County Surveyor’s permanent records as Plat #C-0122.

2) Prior Vacation / Dedication / Property Line Adjustment — Since the time of the original Plat many of the original lots

have been consolidated into larger residential parcels. The current version of the Tillamook County Assessor’s Tax Map
represents the current private parcel configuration.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



2.

Current Petition to Vacate
1) The stated intent of the petitioners is to remove Public Right of Way from the land identified in the petition.
2) 100% of the adjacent or effected landowners are participating in the petition.

3) A 10 foot wide section of the Right of Way is to be retained in the center of the vacated area for pedestrian access to the
beach

IV. PUBLIC ACCESS / TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM or FINANCIAL IMPACT:

y
2)
3)
4)

There are no impacts to the County wide transportation system.
There are no financial costs to Tillamook County.
This petition results in converting land not suitable for vehicular use to private ownership.

This petition’s only impact on any access to rivers, beaches, or recreational property is to preserve an existing beach footpath
within a 10’ wide remnant of the dedicated Public Right of Way.

V.STATUS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

1y

All utilities currently within the petition vicinity will either be relocated into the remaining Public Right of Way or will be
covered by an easement if they are within any resultant private property.

VILPETITION CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

1
2)
3)

4)

5)

SR

Tillamook County Engineering staff has reviewed the subject petition, supporting documentation, and visited the site.
The subject property is located at the western most terminus of Eloise Avenue which is accessed from Sandlake Road.

The expressed intent of the Petitioner is to remove specific portions of the public Right of Way as described in the survey
documents provided with the Petition.

Engineering staff recommends Approval of Vacation Petition #562 with the following conditions:

a) Approval of this petition for Vacation in no way relieves the affected properties, their heirs or assigns, from
easements or encumbrances not identified herein.

b) All fees associated with professional services, document preparation and public recording are to be the sole
responsibility of the petitioners. Final field survey and mapping are to be completed based on Board of County
Commissioners approval with all recording to be completed by the end of the current calendar year.

¢) Itis the sole responsibility of the petitioners to establish and maintain access and utility easements as may be
necessary to facilitate existing and future access, egress, and utilities over and across the land affected by approval of
this petition.

EXHIBIT LIST:

Petition Verification letters from Tillamook County Clerk & Assessor
Original Petition (refiled after minor amendment)

Legal descriptions to be vacated.

Maps including surveyor’s map, tax map, and the original Plat #C-0122
Images from satellite and local perspective

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



TASSI O’NEIL

TILLAMOOK COUNTY CLERK
201 LAUREL AVENUE
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze (503) 842-3402

Received
August 19, 2021
AUG 2 0 2021

Tillamook County
Board of Commissioners

Tillamook County Board of Commissioners
201 Laurel Avenue
Tillamook, OR 97141

RE: Amended Petition No. 562 — Petition to vacate a section of Eloise
Avenue in Tierra Del Mar at western terminus.
Dear Commissioners:

Enclosed is a certified copy of Amended Petition No. 562 filed August 19, 2021, to
vacate a section of Eloise Avenue in Tierra Del Mar at western terminus.

Certification from the Assessor regarding ownership was received on August 19, 2021,
a copy of which is enclosed along with a certified copy of the Petition.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

O/\/\JLA&
Tassi O'Neil

Tillamook County Clerk

Sincerely,

Enclosures




Tillamook County

Department of Assessment and Taxation
201 Laurel Avenue
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

FILED

August 19, 2021 AUG 19 2021

TASSI O'NEIL
COUNTY CLERK

Tassi O’Neil

Tillamook County Clerk
201 Laurel Avenue
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

RE: Amended Petition No. 562 — Petition to vacate a section of Eloise Avenue in Tierra Del
Mar at western terminus.
Dear Ms. O’Neil:

I have researched our records and certify that the petitioners are the adjacent landowners in
the proposed vacation.

This certification is in accordance with ORS 368.341(3)(f).

Respectfully,
K,ﬂc,:uy_,( 7//@0063 : B

Denise Vandecoeve
Assessor & Tax Collector

cc. Wendy Schink, GIS Cartographic Analyst
cc. KaSandra Larson, Chief Deputy of Assessment & Taxation
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS \9 ?.“?-\
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON N : NEL
S\ O i enk
RSO CLE
cov
IN THE MATTER OF THE VACATION OF )
e : : ) PETITION TO VACATE
[icrea De‘ Vbr avuestenn ffrmm@g )
L. The undersigned person(s) hereby petitions the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners
to vacate the followmg descrlbed property: ‘
oo Ti é:/o; o 4 V"L i 7("1*!‘ a 173/ N)ar wtu?f! 12
y 00 wi'th the ¢uception of
JL l() .mld' otC Jv ﬂ , pedpsteien  Beeess rm,/

Ld. [, ,' 1%4 )L [ -‘#a‘- 1¢L{ lﬁ(jé‘l &}SLF":P"}(%W\S Amed e x L‘h‘ bl‘r
,(hc’LlL

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed)
and certifies that all information contained in this Petition is true and complete.

IL. The reasons for reque_:sting this vacation are: ‘.
evelep thes road 2ccess and +hy vﬂf&c:‘j jo .
T g 7 .

A & i ;desTridn AcCess, e thes Jacatien br.s
64' ‘7’510“06:(,&(, 77(,'6 ;\L\: C,cnm’lnmu w:ﬂx (mm] Jﬁfba/k

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed)

III.  Names and addresses of all persons holding any recorded interest in the property proposed
to be vacated are:

NAME & ADDRESS DESCRIPTION OF INTEREST
“ﬁl)amcc k CB-«:‘\ ")’\l

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed)
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VL

VIIL

The names and addresses of all persons (including utilities) owning any improvements
constructed on the property pro ‘?osed to be vacated:

Fillameok fu D, (15 fic Aee LTI (lameck. OR T

A-\ 'acﬁfSS &\j ud" hy pdeme 4@4{” be W(”ﬁrIcl te addresg I?o"’i!

bed legal decrantion dnd exiib, T ma p.
(Use separate sheet if mbre space is needed) '

The names and addresses of all persons owning any real property abutting the property
proposed to be vacation are:

NAME & ADDRESS DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

(Use Tax Lot No. if available)
Shawna Neell (Den family LLC) 1816 Wobt Bo 9100
'275 5w ﬂh(f& \N/:lv

DR 9104 S

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed)

CY‘CHLIC *Y
£

Attached to this Petitionare _/_ _ pages containing the notarized signatures of:

(%)  Owners of 100% of the land abutting the property proposed to be vacated.

() Owners of at least 60% of the land abutting the property proposed to be vacated.

( ) Atleast 60% of the owners of the land abutting the property proposed to be vacated.
The property proposed to be vacated:

(%)  Will not be redivided in any manner.

( ) Will be redivided as shown on the attached subdivision or partition plan.

Petition to Vacate, Page 2




TILLAMOOK COUNTY
PETITION TO VACATE
SIGNATURE SHEET

Signature required in Section VI of the Petition to Vacate the following described property:
Jlg wesfern ﬁ’]&j'll Jovtica et CinSP Avenue in Terra ﬂv.i May
which s lecaded beduees a.x lcfs q ?G 0 and iZJASb k,.‘H« the

ZXCE £ T 4 d fer
vedeé . l T
e

strian  2ccgssS  an c-\ (o
Description of owned property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated (Use legal
description or Tax Lot Number)

Tax Lt HSi6wWoLCBizien

+uzs .

1 certify that I am the owner of property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated, and
approve of the proposed vacation

+
Signed and Dated this /8 — day of A—wd u.fll , 20§L

A—uclhu.kr\éch.q 'T»uﬂlec /782.2- 9. Ff:uf/"*& leae

Signature Address

SG " j} Ce é E MD? jl/w\éaffe, %ha}g\ C;;Z/ OR 9704S
ature 1ty, State,
';%i:kj ;& ’seVDCA—L [‘ N;“' Tr“i-{ ty e P

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

NOTARY PUBLIC )
STATE OF OREGON ) SS.
County of Fillameek

t'y Claifeaman ﬁry )
On [ a9y f (/ ,20 2| , the above named person appeared before me and
acknowledged the foregoing mstrument to be a voluntary act and deed. r

/ /
At

Notary Public for the State of Oregon
My Commission Expires:_)¢ uff,,.‘{' r Uy A6, 7 A
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TILLAMOOK COUNTY
PETITION TO VACATE
SIGNATURE SHEET

Signature required in Section VI of the Petition to Vacate the following described property:
The W@s‘/feira mest soeTion ef Eloise Avenue in Tierra DC( Mar
whoih (¢ Jeca fed 'A\ Le+W5 e Tax lefs G100 and 12600 with
Fhe CX’_CC";){:’@-"’I of 3 6 o i icde R 4 Fr) of bv?a v_tfo be use C?
. ?pd estrian  Access dad w A [PFies

Description of owned property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated (Use legal
description or Tax Lot Number)

.

Tay  Led  4StoWobC 3o 1100

I certify that T am the owner of property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated, and
approve of the proposed vacation

. / T
Signed and Dated this /3 Aday of __(feciperad 203

/»»"} 4 ) N
e e . \ *, 7 ] i
, / At DL 7 Lee 26 2T St Crrte, Ly
S}gn’atéﬁz ’ x Address ’
7PN fawd by LLG VY e o
/ ///VT”;’/{?’/z A CA T22AS
Signature City, State, Zip 7
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
NOTARY PUBLIC )
STATE OF OREGON ) SS.
County of F\xjhmee k. )
X 3 ‘};; h. \'\j“)l = ‘.“
On fewiod 13 ~,202{ , the above named person appeared before me and

acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed.
Iy /‘/'

OFFICIAL STAMP N Jic for the State of Oregon

AARON DAVALL My Commission Expires: d¢ /o~¢/ 2024
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1000835

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 04, 2024
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR PROPOSED VAUATION
OF A PORTION OF ELOISE AVENTE
1340 oot wide purtion o be cutiveyed W iwing Tux ot floim
August 2, 2021

Reginning af the Northeast corner of Lot 18, Block 5, Tierra Del Mar located in Section
f. Township 4 Soath, Range 18 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamaeok County,
Orregon; theave North 72703760 Yrest, along the VWesterly extension of the North line of
said Lot 18, a distance of 44.04 feet to the True Point of Beginning: and running thence
North 17587007 East 15.00 feets thence North TPO300™ West, paraliel with the
aforesaid Narth Yine of Lot 18, a divance of 162,93 feet. more vr less, to the Fasterly Hine
af Oeean Beach Drive thence Seuth 08727700 YWest, alonz suid Easterhy line of Ocean
each Drive, a distumee of 1321 fevt o the Northwost corner of said Lot 18; thenee
South 720300 kast, along said North line of Lot 18, a distance of 160.42 feet ta the
True Point of Beginniny,

= SUGSTERED )
| pROFESSIONAL
L AND SURVEYOR

& evegiloen 1. Fithenr-

TDREGON i
Fehoary 3 1983
| DOUGLAS H KELLOW
[ ,,_,_.Cfif i

[ Nt
P Wi 3 L2
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FXHIBIT N

LEGAL DESCRIPHION FOR PROPOSED VATATLION
OF A PORTION OF FLOISE AVENUE
15,00 foot nide porting to be eonveyed to Den Family, LLO - Newell 'L 00

August 2, 202§

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Lot 15, Block 4, Tierra Del Mur located in Section
6. Township 4 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamuok County,
Oregan; thenee North TRV Wet, along the Westerly extension of the South line of
said Bot 15, a distance of 12,60 feet to the True Polad of Beginaing: and runaiag thence
South §J7-8T007 West 15,00 feet; thence North 7270370487 West, paraliel with the
aforesaid South line of Lot 15, a distuance of 16457 fect, mare or less. to the Easterly line
of Orean Brach Drives themoe Morth 892780 Fast, slong said Fasterly line of Ocean
Buaek Deve, w distance of IR2T foet o the Svathwost coruer of said Lot 155 thenee
South 7263807 Fast, wlong said Souih line of Lot 15, a distanee of 167,89 et 1o the

True Point of Beginning,

f REGISTERFD
| PROFESSIONA!

| LANDSURVEYQRR
‘,‘{‘"e’»’:»f Hyc; a'& f?z,bug.z“i;
o QRPN

! Foneuary 3, $H82
PG A%H KELLOW
EUET s

FXHIBIT A




EXHIBIT A’

LEGAIL DESCRIPTION FOR A PROPOSED ACCESS & UTILTY
EASEMENT WITHIN A PORTION OF THE VACATED ELOISE AVENUE
A 10.00 foot deep by 15.00 foot wide Access & Utility Easement
Granted in favor of Tax Lot 9700 Den Family LLC — Newell Tract
March 10, 2021

Beginning at the Northeast comer of Lot 18, Block 5 of Tierra Del Mar, located in

| Section 6, Township 4 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook

| County, Oregon; thence North 72°03°00” West, along the Westerly extension of the
North line of said Lot 18, a distance of 44.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning; and
running thence North 17°57°00” East 15.00 feet; thence North 72°03°00” West, parallel
with the aforesaid North line of Lot 18, a distance of 10.00 feet; thence South 17°57°00”
i West a distance of 15.00 feet to the point of intersection with the platted North line of

| said Lot 18; thence South 72°03°00” East, along said North line of Lot 18, a distance of
10.00 feet to the point of beginning.

(" REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

OREGON
February 3, 1983
DOUGLAS H. KELLOW
\ 2027 J
’ Renewal: 06/30/21

E
EXHIBIT ‘A’




~ PROPOSED VACATION OF 4 Y ———
% QO PORTION OF ELOISE AVENUE
C 45-10-06—CB, TAX LOT 9700 & 12600
~ . 44 TILLAMOGK COUNTY, OREGON R . *
Ky ~ IN THE PLAT OF TIERRA DEL MAR ~ %
A SCALE:  1"=30"
Q ®
Q DATE: FEB. 1, 2021

REVISED: MAR. 10, 2021

SURVEY & MAP BY:

KELLOW LAND SURVEYING
P.0. BOX 335
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135
503-801-3537

REGISTERED )
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

Douglan . Kollsw

OREGON
FEBRUARY 3, 1983
DOUGLASH. KELLOW
2027 )
RENEWS: 06/30/21

\
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Exhibit 5

Aerial Image of Tierra Del Mar
Area shown in Surveyor's Plat C-0122
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Proposed Eloise Avenue Vacation

Terminus of Eloise Avenue between lots 9700 and
12600 except for a 10' wide pedestrian access.

p—
~.

An Existing Access Easement
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loise Avenu

An Existing Access
Easement




ility pole and water blow-off valve
are within the proposed utility and
access easement area.







Flag marking the southwe
the utility and access casement area.
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Facing Easterly
Eloise Avenue




